
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 
Telephone: 023 92446019 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 
 

 

8 March 2024 
 

SUMMONS 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are requested to attend the following meeting: 
 
Meeting: Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: Monday 18 March 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Hurstwood Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX 

 
 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Steve Jorden 
Chief Executive 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Membership:      
 
Councillors Keast, Milne and Weeks 
 
 
Meeting: Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: Monday 18 March 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Hurstwood Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX 

 
8 March 2024 
 
Contact Officer: Emma Carlyle 023 9244 6151 
 Email:  emma.carlyle@havant.gov.uk 
 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 
ii 

AGENDA 
  Page  
1  Apologies for absence   

 
To receive and record any apologies for absence. 
   

 

 
2  Declarations of Interests   

 
To receive and record any declarations of interests from Members 
present. 
   

 

 
3  Licensing Act 2003 Premises Licence - Shoreline Festival at 

Chichester Avenue Car Park, Hayling Island, PO11 9EX   
 

1 - 86 

 



 
iii 

 GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

 IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6019 
 
Internet 
 
This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 
Public Attendance and Participation 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda.  
 
 The Council will endeavour to broadcast the meeting. However, please be 
aware that the meeting will continue, in the event of the broadcast failing at 
any time. The Councill will also endeavour to record the meeting and make 
the recording available to watch for up to six months from the date of the 
meeting. 
 
IP addresses will not be collected, however in order to function, Teams Live 
collects background data limited to when a user enters and leaves the 
meeting and the web browser version used. Data collected will be kept and 
recorded for the purposes of this meeting.  
 
Disabled Access 
 
The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled. 
 
Emergency Procedure 
 
Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound. 
 
PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY. 
 
DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO 
 
No Smoking Policy 
 
The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets.  
 
Parking 
 
Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza. 
 

 

http://www.havant.gov.uk/


 
iv 

 

Public 
Service 
Plaza



 
 
 
 

Page 1 of 6 

Name of Committee: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Committee Date: 18 March 2024 

Report Title: Application for the grant of a premises licence: Shoreline 
Festival, Chichester Avenue Car Park, Hayling Island, 
Hampshire, PO11 9EZ 

Responsible Officer: Alex Robinson, Executive Head of Place 

Cabinet Lead: Cllr Elizabeth Lloyd 

Status: Non-Exempt  

Urgent Decision: No Key Decision: No 

Appendices: Appendix A: Application by Security and Event Solutions Ltd 
Appendix B: Conditions agreed between Responsible 
Authorities and Applicant  
Appendix D: Representations from ‘Other Persons’ 

Background Papers: None.  

Officer Contact: Name: Penny Rogers 
Email: penny.rogers@havant.gov.uk 

Report Number: HBC/094/2024 

 
Corporate Priorities: 
This report is specific to the application under consideration. Members should note that 
the Sub-Committee is meeting on this occasion solely to perform the role of Licensing 
Authority. As such, Members should disregard the Council’s broader policy objectives 
and role as statutory authority in other contexts. Members must direct themselves to 
make a decision based solely upon the licensing law, guidance and the Council’s related 
policies and guidance. 
 

 
Executive Summary: 
This report is for the Licensing Sub-Committee to consider an application made by 
Security and Event Solutions Ltd for the grant of a premises licence for the provision of 
regulated entertainment, late night refreshment and the sale by retail of alcohol (for 
consumption on the premises only) at Shoreline Festival, Chichester Avenue Car Park, 
Hayling Island, Hampshire, PO11 9EZ under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 
 

Page 2 of 6 

Recommendations: 
The Licensing Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for a new 
premises licence following receipt of relevant representations. 
 
In making its determination the Licensing Sub-Committee must, having regard to the 
application and relevant representations, take such steps as it considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps the Authority can take are: 
• grant the application as applied for; 
• modify the conditions of the licence by altering, omitting, or adding to them; 
• exclude any licensable activity from the scope of the licence to which the application 

relates; 
• refuse to specify a person as a designated premises supervisor; 
• reject the application. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee must have regard to: 
• Licensing Act 2003   
• Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003   
• Havant Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy   
• Relevant Articles of the Human Rights Act 1998   
• Public sector equality duty, section 149   
• Equality Act 2010   
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1. This report is for the Licensing Sub-Committee to consider an application 

 made by Security and Event Solutions Ltd for the grant of a premises licence 
 for the provision of regulated entertainment, late night refreshment and the 
 sale by retail of alcohol (for consumption on the premises only) at Shoreline 
 Festival, Chichester Avenue Car Park, Hayling Island, Hampshire, PO11 9EZ 
 under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The application was received by the Licensing Authority on 31 January 2024. 
 
2.2 The licensable activities requested are:  
 

Films Friday to Saturday 
Sunday 

10:00 to 00:00 
10:00 to 22:00 

 
 

 

 
Page 2

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf
https://www.havant.gov.uk/media/9446/download?inline
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1998/42/schedule/1
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15/section/149
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15/contents


 
 
 
 

Page 3 of 6 

 

Live Music Friday to Sunday 12:00 to 22:00 
 

Recorded Music 
 

Friday to Saturday  
Sunday 
 

10:00 to 00:00 
10:00 to 23:00 

Provision of anything of a 
similar description to Live 
Music, Recorded Music or 
Performances of Dance 
 

Friday to Saturday 
Sunday 

10:00 to 00:00 
10:00 to 23:00 

Late Night Refreshment Friday to Saturday 23:00 to 00:00 
 

Sale by Retail of Alcohol  
(for consumption on the 
premises only) 

Thursday 
Friday to Saturday 
Sunday 

14:00 to 23:00 
12:00 to 00:00 
12:00 to 23:00 

 

3.0 Options 
 
3.1 Section 18(3) of the Licensing Act 2003 states that where relevant 
 representations are made, the authority must hold a hearing to consider them 
 and take steps as it
[...]
, guidance and the Council’s 
 related policies and guidance. 
 
5.0 Conclusion 
 
5.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee must determine the outcome of the application, 

having regard to the matters set out in this report and the recommendations 
made for the steps that the Licensing Authority can take.  
 

6.0 Implications and Comments 
 
6.1 S151 Comments 
 
 Members can be content that given the nature and content of the report there 
 are no financial implications that I need to  consider in my capacity as Section 
 151 officer. 
 – Steven Pink 

 
6.2 Financial Implications  
 
 A statutory £100 application fee has been received. Officer time at the hearing 
 has been managed under resource budget. 

  

Page 4



 
 
 
 

Page 5 of 6 

6.3 Monitoring Officer Comments 
 

The legal implications and role of the Sub-Committee are outlined within the 
body of the report. Constitutionally, the Licensing Sub-Committee’s remit 
includes the determination of applications for licences where relevant 
representations have been made. 

- Jo McIntosh  

 
6.4 Legal Implication  
 
 This is an application for a premises license under section 17 of the 2003 Act 
 and must be determined in accordance with section 18 of that Act.  
 
 A party may appeal against the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee to 
 the Magistrates Court within 21 days of notice of the decision. 
 
6.5 Equality and Diversity 

 There are no equality and diversity implications arising as a result of this 
 report. Applications are considered with no favour towards, or discrimination 
 against, any protected characteristic(s) of an applicant. 

 
6.6 Human Resources  

 There are no human resources implications arising as a result of this report. 
 The administration of applications under the Licensing Act 2003 is managed 
 within the Licensing Team’s current resources and no additional recruitment is 
 required. 

 
6.7 Information Governance  
 
 There are no Information Governance implications arising a
[...]
edroom window. I don’t 

know if the license application will be granted, but if it is it will then be in perpetuity with up to 4999 

people partying until beyond midnight several nights a year within 50 metres of where I sleep. 

 

I consider the extra noise, loud music, light shows, and lasers to be too much for me to bear. The 

thought of up to 4999 people queuing to get in and later on all leaving at the same time, after 

midnight, will ruin the usual peace and quiet of living in this road. The quietness that I normally 

enjoy allows me to sleep well however this is threatened if the license is granted by the council. 

 

I ask that the council refuse to grant the license application in its entirety. This type of event has no 

place in the space that they have applied for. 

 

Yours truly  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 71



36 

Appendix D25 
 

Received: 26 February 2024 

 

Dear Sir/Madam 

 

My parents are the owners of [REDACTED]. This is a domestic dwelling house which directly 

faces the proposed licensed premises. 

 

We have questioned whether the applicant premises are suitable premises for the licensed 

activities applied for. 

 

• A. A pay-to-park car park comprising tarmac but mostly grass, bordering the beach to the 

south, a densely packed area of wooden beach huts and a World War II memorial to the 

east, a protected Site of Special Scientific Interest common land to the west and a 

residential street to the north. 

• B. 7 houses and a registered care home for the elderly directly face the applicant site with 

their front gates 15 metres from the proposed site boundary. To the east and west of these 

houses there exists a solid mass of housing stretching northwards along side roads with 

restricted on-street parking. 

• C. There is also a railway line for the East Hayling Light Railway cutting through the site 

from east to west which outside of school holidays runs in daytime every 45 minutes in 

each direction on Saturdays, Sundays and Wednesdays. Daily during all school holidays. 

• D. In addition to hourly and daily car parking spaces the proposed site has sold season 

tickets valid for a year including a class of ticket for well-being users, typically early morning 

and evening users who swim or walk their dogs or just park and go for a walk. 

• E. The car park is well used by visitors who use it as a base for beach activities or for 

simply sitting in or next to their vehicles admiring the outstanding views out to sea.  

 

We conclude that these are not suitable premises. 

 

The license applicant has provided the wrong address in their application form. There is no car 

park in Chichester Avenue. The Chichester Avenue car park is situated in Sea Front, an entirely 

different road and location. They also misunderstand the nature of the SSSI as according to their 

plan they intend taking over part of this for Yoga purposes, slightly outside the event area. We 

conclude these are examples of the lack of knowledge of the area by the applicant due to them not 

being local or having any interest in the island other than potentially a financial one. 

 

The demographic of the island leans heavily towards the retirement age bracket. With the proposal 

to sell 4999 tickets for each night of the event it is expected this will appeal more to visitors from 

away. In terms of the location of the site on an island its suitability must be assessed against 

access, travel plans, available transport on and off the island, reliance on car travel on a single 

access road and bridge. Whilst there are a number of holiday parks there is limited 

accommodation for single overnight stays. The licensing application is for up to 5 days per year in 

perpetuity. It may be assumed that, should it be granted, the licensed activity will impact the 

proposed site for just five days per year. The accompanying site plan and notes, if these can be 

relied
[...]


A. A pay-to-park car park comprising tarmac but mostly grass, bordering the beach to the south, a 

densely packed area of wooden beach huts and a World War II memorial to the east, a protected 

Site of Special Scientific Interest common land to the west and a residential street to the north. 

B. 7 houses and a registered care home for the elderly directly face the applicant site with their 

front gates 15 metres from the proposed site boundary. To the east and west of these houses 

there exists a solid mass of housing stretching northwards along side roads with restricted on-

street parking. 

C. There is also a railway line for the East Hayling Light Railway cutting through the site from east 

to west which outside of school holidays runs in daytime every 45 minutes in each direction on 

Saturdays, Sundays and Wednesdays. Daily during all school holidays. 

D. In addition to hourly and daily car parking spaces the proposed site has sold season tickets 

valid for a year including a class of ticket for well-being users, typically early morning and evening 

users who swim or walk their dogs or just park and go for a walk. 

E. The car park is well used by visitors who use it as a base for beach activities or for simply sitting 

in or next to their vehicles admiring the outstanding views out to sea.  We conclude that these are 

not suitable premises. 

 

The license applicant has provided the wrong address in their application form. There is no car 

park in Chichester Avenue. The Chichester Avenue car park is situated in Sea Front, an entirely 

different road and location. They also misunderstand the nature of the SSSI as according to their 

plan they intend taking over part of this for Yoga purposes, slightly outside the event area. We 

conclude these are examples of the lack of knowledge of the area by the applicant due to them not 

being local or having any interest in the island other than potentially a financial one. 

 

The demographic of the island leans heavily towards the retirement age bracket. With the proposal 

to sell 4999 tickets for each night of the event it is expected this will appeal more to visitors from 

away. In terms of the location of the site on an island its suitability must be assessed against 

access, travel plans, available transport on and off the island, reliance on car travel on a single 

access road and bridge. Whilst there are a number of holiday parks there is limited 

accommodation for single overnight stays. The licensing application is for up to 5 days per year in 

perpetuity. It may be assumed that, should it be granted, the licensed activity will impact the 

proposed site for just five days per year. The accompanying site plan and notes, if these can be 

relied on, describe an event that will take several days to assemble and several more days to 

dismantle. Effectively a period of up to three weeks disruption to the site if the event is a single 

one of five days. 

 

The owners of [REDACTED] object to the licensing application in its entirety. They do not wish to 

have, within about 15 metres of their property boundary, and the area immediately beyond this, 

any live music, recorded music, DJs,  dancing, videos, light shows, late night hot food, or alcohol 

Page 76



41 

sales. The proposed stage for live music is less than 50 metres from their bedroom window. They 

do not wish to have this at any time of day and absolutely not outside the hours that the majority of 

day visitors use the proposed site for its current uses, which is daylight hours. 

 

PUBLIC NUISANCE 

This is defined as endangerment of the life, health, property, morals or comfort of the public or 

obstructing the public in the exercise or enjoyment of rights common to all. 

The activities associated with the licensing application are considered to damage the reasonable 

comfort and convenience of life for residents along Sea Front and in the side roads: 

1. Excessive noise fro
[...]
 and for this reason an objection is raised on the 

grounds of public disorder. 

2. The emergence of up to 4999 people at the end of the night’s activities onto a residential street 

has already been raised and detailed above under the heading of Public Nuisance however it is 

repeated here under the heading of Public Disorder, due to noise, rowdiness, antisocial behaviour 

and inappropriate urinating. 

3. Limitations on accommodation and transport due to the small size and resources of the island 

will likely result in people sleeping in cars, pitching tents on unauthorised spaces, sleeping rough 

or walking the streets looking for transport. 

 

The licensing application ties itself to a worthy and wholesome watersports and kite surfing event 

which is normally held in daytime and further along the coast. But once granted does not need to 

be themed in such a way and provided it complies with the conditions can be simply a late night 

music, alcohol and hot takeaway food event. 

 

This is the wrong event proposed to be held in the wrong place. On the grounds of Public 

Nuisance and Public Disorder I request the application is rejected in its entirety. 

 

Yours Truly 

 

Received 28 February 2024 

 

Dear Sir/Madam 

 

I represent the owners of [REDACTED], a private domestic residence situated directly opposite 

the proposed licensed premises referred to as Shoreline Festival. The front gate of this property is 

15 metres from the boundary of the proposed licensed premises, the bedroom window is less than 

50 metres from the stage. 

 

The owners are deeply concerned that the organisers of the Shoreline Festival have taken it upon 

themselves to jump the gun on agreement to their proposals. 

 

This photo is what was posted on the BKSA web site some months ago: 

 
 

The owners of [REDACTED] approached Havant Borough Council last week to challenge their 

Page 78



43 

sponsorship of the event at this premature stage and it has been dis
[...]
om 1st 

to 28th February. If the notices had to be changed and the event changed from a 

single to an annual event in perpetuity then the 28 day advertising period needs to 

start from the day the correct notices appeared. That was some considerable time 

after 1st February. If the deadline for public comments remains at 28th February then 

you have not ensured that the correct advertising period has been allowed. 

Please let me know how you intend to deal with this. 

Many thanks 

 

Received 08 March 2024 

Good Morning a penny  

Thank you for your email, a pleasant surprise. Yes, I would very much like my 

original objection to be resurrected and added to the others. 

As I mentioned, I am anxious that my name and my address are not linked on any 

public document or anything that can be found through search engines. However 

with your assurance that this is now resolved I am happy to proceed. 

Many thanks 

 

 

 

Page 86


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 Premises Licence - Shoreline Festival at Chichester Avenue Car Park, Hayling Island, PO11 9EX
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX D_Public
	APPENDIX D30




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

18 March 2024 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 18 March 2024 
 
 
Present  
 
Keast, Milne and Weeks 
 
 
33 Apologies for absence  

 
There were no apologies for absence received from members. 
  
 

34 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests relating to matters on the agenda. 
                               
 

35 Licensing Act 2003 Premises Licence - Shoreline Festival at Chichester 
Avenue Car Park, Hayling Island, PO11 9EX  
 
Decision Notice – Licensing Hearing Sub Committee 
The Chairman welcomed all parties to the meeting and explained the procedure 
for the hearing. 
The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the application for grant of a 
premises licence for Shoreline Festival, Chichester Avenue Car Park, Hayling 
Island, as submitted.   
It has given due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, 
statutory guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing Policy. The Human 
Rights Act 1998, The Equality Act 2010 and The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
Section 17 have been considered whilst making the decision.  
The Sub-Committee made its decision on the basis of all of the evidence 
submitted, both in writing and given orally at the Hearing.  
  
The Sub-Committee heard evidence from the applicant, and 6 objectors orally. 
They also considered 29 written objections. 
  
The Sub-Committee noted that none of the Responsible Authorities attended 
the Hearing, but that conditions had been agreed with the Applicant, to be 
added to the licence, should the application be granted. It was also noted that 
the Applicant proposed further conditions. 
  
Having considered all of the above the Sub-Committee decided to refuse the 
application. 
  
Reasons: 
 
The Sub-Committee has listened to the concerns of the local residents which 
related to all four licensing objectives. Other representations were made in 
relation to camping nearby, a local Site of Special Scientific Interest, and 



2 
 LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

18 March 2024 
 

parking concerns, however the Sub-Committee noted that these are not 
relevant to the licensing objectives.  
  
Overall the Sub-Committee felt that, although the organisers of the festival had 
run successful events at another site on Hayling Island, the area subject to this 
application had inherent risks to public nuisance and public safety that could 
not be mitigated by conditions. 
  
The Sub-Committee were concerned that up to 4,999 people would be entering 
the site, that the licensable area was very close to nearby houses (in some 
cases 15-30 metres), and the fact that the Hayling Light Railway runs through 
the site, as well as a number of beach huts.  
  
The proximity of the site to nearby houses poses a risk that music from the 
stage and DJs until the end of the proposed hours would cause a nuisance to 
nearby residents at unreasonable hours. The Sub-Committee considered that 
no restriction on decibel level or time would mitigate the nuisance caused to 
residents. 
The Sub-Committee were concerned that there was only a single entry point to 
and from the site, meaning that those who attended the festival would cause a 
nuisance to residents as they came and left the site. The number of potential 
attendees meant that there could be a significant amount of noise created, 
particularly when the festival ended, and this would cause a nuisance to those 
who lived across the road from the site in particular. 
  
The Sub-Committee noted that the location of the site was in very close 
proximity to some of the residents, and felt that no amount of mitigation would 
resolve the level of nuisance caused to those residents. 
  
The Sub-Committee also noted that the Hayling Light Railway ran through the 
site. Although the Applicant suggested that they would put measures in place to 
protect festival goers from risk from the Railway, and to protect the Railway 
from potential damage caused by festival goers, the Sub-Committee was 
concerned at the lack of detail presented to them. It was therefore not satisfied 
that effective measures were in place to keep people safe, or prevent damage 
to the Railway. 
  
The Sub-Committee considered whether there were any additional conditions 
that could be imposed to promote the licensing objectives, however it 
concluded that the site was too close to a residential area for any conditions to 
have effect, and the risks posed by the presence of the Railway in the site 
could not be dealt with by conditions. 
  
There is a right of appeal for any party to the Magistrates’ Court. All parties will 
receive written notification of the decision with reasons which will set out that 
right in full. 

  
  
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.45 pm 


